TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN COUNTY OF HUNTERDON

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN, IN THE COUNTY OF HUNTERDON, NEW JERSEY, TO AMEND, REVISE, AND SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN REGARDING CHAPTER 88 ENTITLED "SALARIES AND COMPENSATION", FOR CERTAIN EMPLOYEES AND OFFICIALS OF THE TOWNSHIP.

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Franklin, County of Hunterdon, wishes to amend, revise, and supplement Chapter 88 "Salaries and Compensation: of the Code of the Township of Franklin, County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey, regarding authorized positions of employment, the salaries, compensation and/or salary ranges of certain officials and authorized positions of the Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Franklin, County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey, that Chapter 88 "Salaries and Compensation", of the Code of Township of Franklin, County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey, regarding salaries, compensation and salary ranges for certain officials and employees of the Township be amended, revised and supplemented as follows:

Position	Maximum Salary
Mayor	\$10,000.00
Township Committee	\$10,000.00
Municipal Clerk	\$85,000.00
Deputy Clerk	\$60,000.00
Registrar	\$5,000.00
Clerical Assistant/Custodian of Petty	\$40,000.00
Cash/Dog Registrar	
Chief Financial Officer	\$100,000.00
Finance Assistant	\$20,000.00
Payroll Officer	\$4,000.00
Qualified Purchasing Agent (stipend)	\$1,000.00
Tax Collector	\$25,000.00
Deputy Tax Collector	\$15,000.00
Tax Assessor	\$40,000.00
Land Use Board Clerk	\$25,000.00
Fair Housing Administrator	\$15,000.00
Assistant to the Fair Housing Administrator	\$2,000.00
Construction Official	\$25,000.00
Technical Assistant to the Construction	\$50,000.00
Official	
Building Subcode Official (Office)	\$15,000.00

Building Subcode Official (Inspection)	\$20,000.00
Fire Subcode Official (Office)	\$6,000.00
Fire Subcode Official (Inspection)	\$15,000.00
Building/Fire/Mechanical Inspector (Office)	\$15,000.00
Building/Fire/Mechanical Inspector	\$15,000.00
(Inspection)	,
CCO Inspector (Office)	\$2,000.00
CCO Inspector (Inspection)	\$6,000.00
Plumbing Subcode Official	\$15,000.00
Electrical Inspector	\$25,000.00
Fair Housing Inspector (Office)	\$2,000.00
Fair Housing Inspector (Inspections)	\$3,000.00
Zoning Officer	\$15,000.00
Health Officer	\$5,000.00
Assistant Building Inspector	\$5,000.00
Fire Code Agent	\$15,000.00
Perc/Well Witness	One-half (1/2) of fee per Ordinance
Municipal Prosecutor	\$50,000.00
Municipal Public Defender	\$0.00
Director of Public Safety	\$75,000.00
Custodian	\$15,000.00
Environmental Commission Secretary	\$5,000.00
Escrow Administrator	\$5,000.00
Emergency Management Officer	\$5,000.00
Secretary/Clerical (Part-Time)	
Police Department	\$50.00 per hour
Construction Official Office	\$50.00 per hour
General Clerical	\$50.00 per hour
Department of Public Works	
Director	\$70.00 per hour
Seasonal Help	\$50.00 per hour
Snow Plow Help	\$50.00 per hour
Mileage	IRS Rate

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED:

- A. The various parts, sections and clauses of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If any part, sentence, paragraph, section or clause is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the Ordinance shall not be affected thereby.
- B. Any Ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to their inconsistencies only. Any previous Ordinances as to this issue shall not be affected except as set forth herein.
- C. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on first reading at a regular meeting of the Committee of the Township of Franklin held on February 27, 2020 and ordered published in accordance with the law. Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a regular meeting of the Township Committee to be held on March 26, 2020 at 7:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the Township Committee may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building, 202 Sidney Road, Pittstown, New Jersey, at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

Christine J. Burke, RMC
Municipal Clerk

I, Christine Burke, Clerk for the Township of Franklin, hereby certify that Ordinance #2020-01 was introduced on first reading by the governing body of the Township of Franklin, County of Hunterdon, on February 27, 2020.

Public hearing and consideration for adoption was held on April 9, 2020, at which

time the Ordinance was finally adopted.

Christine Burke, Township Clerk

Introduction : February 27, 2020
Published : March 5, 2020
Postponed : March 20, 2020
Published : March 26, 2020
Public Hearing : April 9, 2020
Adopted : April 9, 2020
Published : April 16, 2020